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February 9, 2024 

Township of Puslinch, County of Wellington 
Planning & Development 
7404 Wellington Road 34  
Puslinch, ON N0B 2J0 
 
Attention: Lynne Banks 
  Development and Legislative Coordinator 

 
Re: Zoning By-law Amendment 4th submission Cover letter 

6706 Gore Road, Township of Puslinch  

 
On behalf of Aziz & Amber Usman, Innovative Planning Solutions (IPS) is pleased to submit the 
following Zoning By-law Amendment (ZBA) 4th submission regarding lands municipally known as 
6706 Gore Road in the Township of Puslinch. Materials enclosed are outlined on the table 
attached.  
 
The purpose of this Application is to obtain approval for a Zoning By-law Amendment to rezone a 
portion of the subject lands to Agricultural Site-Specific Exception (A-XX) zone within the 
Township of Puslinch Zoning By-law 023-18. The proposed rezoning is intended to facilitiate the 
development of a dog breeding – Kennel use. We kindly request the scheduling of a public 
meeting for this Zoning By-law Amendment to Council.  
 
Trusting this is satisfactory; we would request that the following information be circulated and 
reviewed as required. Should you have any additional questions or concerns, please do not 
hesitate to contact the undersigned at your convenience. 
 

Respectfully submitted, 
Innovative Planning Solutions  

 

 
 
Nick Skerratt, 
Senior Planner 

INNOVATIVE PLANNING SOLUTIONS 
planners • project managers • land development 
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6706 Gore Road 
 

Township of Puslinch, County of Wellington 

   

February 2024  IPS File No. 23-1325 

 

# Document or Report and Plans Copies 

 Link: SUBMISSION MATERIAL (shared folder)  

1.  6706 Gore Road Cover Letter Dated February 2024 Digital 

2.  6706 Gore Road Comment Response Matrix Dated February 2024 Digital 

3.  6706 Gore Road Draft Zoning Bylaw Text Dated February 2024 Digital 

4.  6706 Gore Road Environmental Noise Study Dated January 2024 Digital 

5.  
6706 Gore Road Peer Review Comment Response 3 Letter Dated January 
2024 

Digital  
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6706 Gore Road (ZBA 4th submission)  
               Comment Response Matrix 

Comment Response Matrix  

6706 Gore Road 

Zoning By-law Amendment (D14-AZI) 

IPS File No. 23-1225  Comment Matrix Date: February 9, 2024 

Township of Puslinch 

Legend – Consulting Abbreviations: 

IPS – Innovative Planning Solutions 
JD – J.D. Barnes consultant  
SLR – Environmental Noise Study consultant 
 

# Comment Responsibility Comment Response  
Township of Puslinch Building Department  

1 I have no further comments besides the outstanding permits. IPS - The owners are willing to submit and obtain building permits for the structures in question once all 
planning approvals have been finalized to ensure the use of these structures can be verified. By 
applying for and obtaining building permits for these structures before zoning is verified through a 
council decision would be premature at this time. Pending the ZBA and SPA process, we would be 
happy to apply for permits. 

Blue Plan Engineering 
2 Please ensure that the accessible route is provided at the site plan stage, including accessible 

parking with maximum slopes per County of Wellington Facility Accessibility Design Manual. 
IPS - No further action   

County of Wellington Planning Department 
3 We acknowledge that the intent of using the term kennel within the draft zoning by-law is to 

allow for flexibility of use. It is also noted that the draft by-law should address other zoning 
compliance issues, such as the kennel's setback from the existing residential dwelling on 
neighboring property. 

IPS - As per the 2nd submission package and within the 3rd submission package material indicates the site-
specific provision for a reduced setback to the neighbouring property of 97 metres. This is part of the 
zoning bylaw amendment request to permit a Kennel use and reduced setback as per section 4.13.b.ii 
of the Zoning Bylaw. We believe this material has been provided. A draft zoning bylaw text was not 
requested as part of the 3rd submission package. Please see draft Zoning Bylaw text as part of the 
submission package.  

4 It is acknowledged that the building heights have been provided and are in compliance with 
Section 4.4.2.f table 4.1 of the zoning by-law. 

IPS - No further action  

5 The comments regarding the outdoor storage, signage and grooming services have been 
acknowledged. 

IPS - No further action  

6 The applicant has confirmed that there will no other business on the subject property. IPS - No further action  

7 Within the comment response (comment no 10) it is noted that proposed lighting has been 
identified on plans. However, the lighting plans does not appear to have been submitted. Please 
re-submit the plans and ensure compliance with Section 4.15 of the zoning by-law. 

IPS - As per the 2nd submission response comment from Planning regarding lighting ‘Can you confirm if a 
lighting is proposed on site. If yes, please ensure compliance with Section 4.15 of the Zoning By-law.’ 
has been provided. Lighting is identified on the site plan drawings ‘6706 Gore Road Site Plan Sheet 2’ 
indicating lighting will be directed away from street and properties. A lighting plan was not requested 
as part of the 3rd submission. Confirmation of lighting details can be provided through the site plan 
control process and will be in compliance with municipal zoning and lighting polices. 
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Aboud & Associates Inc.  
8 No comments received IPS - No further action  

Grand River Conservation Authority 
9 No comments received  IPS - No further action  

Valcoustics Canada Ltd. 
10 The updated report is still only recommending that exterior windows in climate controlled 

spaces remain closed. As per the SLR response, all indoor spaces where dogs could be 
located should have exterior doors and windows closed at all times for noise control 
purposes. 

SLR 

 

11 The updated report is still only recommending that the a/c selections comply with MECP 
Publication NPC-216. As per the SLR response, the recommendation should be changed 
to each a/c unit should have an ARI sound rating not exceeding 7.6 bels. 

SLR 

 

12 The response to c) indicates there is a Figure B1 attached to the response letter. The 
indicated figure was not provided as part of the response matrix. Thus, we cannot 
comment on the information provided in this figure. 

SLR  

13 The response provided does not address the question/concern. As an example of the 
issue, in the table provided in the response matrix, Dog Run 2 is about equidistant from 
POR1 and POR 3 and both PORs are predicted to receive the same 40 dBA sound level yet POR 1 
appears to be fully screened from Dog Run 2 by Shed No. 2 and the Barns and 
POR 3 has full exposure to Dog Run 2. The report states that the acoustical screening 
from the existing buildings on the site has been included. Why is the predicted sound level 
at POR 1 from Dog Run 2 not significantly lower than the predicted sound level at POR 3? 

SLR 

 
Township of Puslinch By-Law Enforcement Department 

14 By-law recognizes that Mr. Skerratt has acknowledged all comments provided from By-law 
during circulation of the previous submission. By-law has no further comments or concerns at 
this time. 

IPS - No further action  

Harden Environmental Services Ltd  
15 We understand that additional details on the septic system and soak away pits will be provided 

through detailed site plan control submission. We have no further comments related to the ZBA 
application. 

IPS - No further action 

   

 

 



THE CORPORATION OF THE TOWNSHIP OF PUSLINCH 
 

BY-LAW NUMBER 2024-___ 
 

Being a By-law to Amend Zoning By-law 023-18, as amended of The Corporation 
of the Township of Puslinch  

 
 
WHEREAS the Council of the Corporation of the Township of Puslinch have received an 
application to amend Zoning By-law 023-18 and has approved the application; and, 
 
WHEREAS the Council of the Corporation of the Township of Puslinch deems it 
appropriate to amend Zoning By-law 023-18, pursuant to the authority given to it under 
Section 34 of the Planning Act, R.S.O. 1990; 
 
NOW THEREFORE the Council of the Corporation of the Township of Puslinch hereby 
enacts as follows: 
 
1. THAT Schedule “A” to By-law 023-18 by amended for the lands shown on Schedule 

“A” to this By-law for the lands described as Part of Lot 9, Gore Concession, Part 2 
on Plan 61R-7925 & Part 3 on Plan 61R-7925 and municipally known as 6708 Gore 
Road from Agricultural (A) to Agricultural Exception XX, (A-XX). 

 
2. THAT a new Exception be added to Table 14.1 being Exception XX to read as 

follows: 
 

Exception 
Number 

Parent 
Zone 

By-Law Additional 
Permitted 

uses 

Prohibited 
uses 

Site Specific Special 
Provision 

XX A  Kennel N/A That the kennel shall 
be located no closer 
than 97 m from any 
existing residential 
dwelling, or 
commercial or 
institutional building 
on any other lot. 
 

 
3. THAT all other provisions of By-law 023-18 as amended remain in full force and 

effect. 
 
4. THAT Schedule “A’ is hereby declared to form part of this by-law. 
 
 
5.  THAT this By-law shall take force and come into force pursuant to the provisions 

and regulations made under the Planning Act, R.S.O. 1990, as amended. 
 
 
READ a first and second time this _____ day of _______________ 2024. 
 



READ a third time and finally passed this _____ day of ____________ 2024. 
 

 
THE CORPORATION OF THE TOWNSHIP OF PUSLINCH 

 
 

        
          MAYOR  

 
        

CLERK  
 





  

  

  

  

  

 
 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  



  

  

  

  



 

 

 



 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

 



 



 

 

 

 

 



 

 

 

 

 

 



 

 

 



 

 

 

 



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 





 





























 







 







































 

 

 







 

 

 

 
 

December 1, 2023   

Township of Puslinch 
7404 Wellington Road 34 
Puslinch, Ontario 
N0B 2J0 
 
Attention: Lynne Banks VIA E-MAIL 
 lbanks@puslinch.ca  

Re: Peer Review of Environmental Noise Study and Peer Review Responses 
 Proposed Dog Breeding Kennel 

6706 Gore Road 
 Puslinch, Ontario 
 VCL File: 123-0140 

Dear Ms. Banks: 

We have completed our review of these documents: 

 Environmental Noise Study, Dog Breeding Kennel, 6706 Gore Road, Puslinch, Ontario
dated November 8, 2023, prepared by SLR Consulting (Canada) Ltd. (SLR); and 

 The responses to the acoustically related comments (i.e., 21 to 27) in the Comment Response 
Matrix, dated November 13, 2023. 

Our comments are outlined below. 

22. The response provided addresses the concern. 

23. The updated report is still only recommending that exterior windows in climate controlled 
spaces remain closed. As per the SLR response, all indoor spaces where dogs could be 
located should have exterior doors and windows closed at all times for noise control 
purposes. 

24. The updated report is still only recommending that the a/c selections comply with MECP 
Publication NPC-216. As per the SLR response, the recommendation should be changed 
to each a/c unit should have an ARI sound rating not exceeding 7.6 bels. 

25. The response to c) indicates there is a Figure B1 attached to the response letter. The 
indicated figure was not provided as part of the response matrix. Thus, we cannot 
comment on the information provided in this figure. 

26. The response provided does not address the question/concern. As an example of the 
issue, in the table provided in the response matrix, Dog Run 2 is about equidistant from 
POR1 and POR 3 and both PORs are predicted to receive the same 40 dBA sound level 
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yet POR 1 appears to be fully screened from Dog Run 2 by Shed No. 2 and the Barns and 
POR 3 has full exposure to Dog Run 2. The report states that the acoustical screening 
from the existing buildings on the site has been included. Why is the predicted sound level 
at POR 1 from Dog Run 2 not significantly lower than the predicted sound level at POR 3? 

27. The response provided addresses the concern. 

If there are any questions, please do not hesitate to call. 

Yours truly, 

VALCOUSTICS CANADA LTD. 

 

Per:                                     
 John Emeljanow, P.Eng. 

JE\ 
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